

**SECTION-II-B**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 13216 OF 2015**

(Application for bail)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL NO. 657 OF 2014**

AJIT		Petitioner(s)
	Versus	
STATE OF HARYANA		Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.01.2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.  
Issue Notice.  
Post along with Special Leave Petition (Criminal) Nos.  
8071-8073 of 2013."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent/State of Haryana through Regd. A.D. Post on 06.02.2014.

It is submitted that in compliance of Hon'ble Court's Order quoted above the instant matter has been tagged with Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 8071-8073 of 2013 which was listed before Hon'ble Court on 21.04.2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to grant leave in the matter. A copy of Record of Proceedings dated 21.04.2014 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 8071-8073 of 2013 have been converted into Criminal Appeal No. 911-913 of 2014 and are pending before Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has on 24.03.2014 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent/State of Haryana.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Advocate has on 14.07.2015 filed an application for discharge of the previous Counsel for the Petitioner Mr. C.K. Ganguly, along with vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of petitioner. Application for discharge of the advocate was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 03.08.2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Crl.M.P. for discharge of Mr. C.K. Ganguli, Advocate-on-Record is allowed."**

It is submitted that Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Advocate has on 09.05.2015 filed application for bail with Annexure A-I, application has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 13216 of 2015. Copy of the bail application has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The application for bail (Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 13216 of 2015) in the matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 24.08.2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased pass the following order:

**"List on 28.08.2015 before an appropriate bench."**

The application for bail in the matter above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Chanchal Kuamr Ganguly, Advocate
2. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate
- \*3. Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate/Standing Counsel  
for the State of Haryana

You are requested to file vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent/State of Haryana.

4. Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR